Film-Tech

The information contained in this Adobe Acrobat pdf
file is provided at your own risk and good judgment.

These manuals are designed to facilitate the
exchange of information related to cinema
projection and film handling, with no warranties nor
obligations from the authors, for qualified field
service engineers.

If you are not a qualified technician, please make no
adjuatments to anything you may read about in these
Adobe manual downloads

www.Film-tech.com






JIauer

ERSATZTEILE [SPARE PARTS

des Filmweges of the film path

Universal-Projektor 02
Universal Projector




Abwickeltrommel

Upper magazine

Lfd. |Stick- ERSATZTEIL-LISTEU?2 Standard
Nr. | zahl . tandard-
Ausfiihrung U.S.A.-Type
No. | gt. SPARE PARTLISTU?2
Abwickeltrommel (komplett) upper magazine (complete) UA2A1301R1 | UA2A 1301 R2
1 1 Abwickeltrommel upper magazine UA2GE2/1 X UA2GE2/1 X
2 1 Trommeldeckel magazine door UA2DE2/1 X UA2DE2/1 X
3 2 Biichse bushes BCMB 2/t X BCMB 2/1 X
4 2 Schrauben } fir Scharnier screws } for hinge UA2SR1/1 X UA2SR1/1X
5 2 Muttern nuts . 1--M10 DIN.439%22 | M-10 DIN 4392
6 4 Schrauben zur Befestigung screws for fastening magazine
der Trommel auf M.T.G. on magnetic sound head M6x20DIN912** (M 6x 20 DIN 912934
7 1 Rastschiene stop bar BCMF4/1 X BCMF 4/1 X
8 2 Schrauben screws - T M4 T2 DINGIS R T MAX T2 DIN 9122
9 2 Muttern nuts M 4 DIN 4392 M 4 DIN 439%+:
10 1 Hebel (komplett) lever (complete) UA2HE4/1 Z UA2HE41Z
1 1 Stellring Verschiu adjusting ring lock BAMR2/1 X BAMR 2/1 X
12 1 Spannstift clamping pin " 2x12DIN7 2x12DIN7
13 1 Klinke latch UA2MF 1712 UA2MF17/1Z
14 1 Spannstift clamping pin 2x14 DIN7 2x14 DIN7
15 1 Spannfeder tension spring ’ BAFS 1/1 X1 BAFS1/1 X 1
16 1 Handgriff knob HG 42/1 X HG 42/1 X
17 1 Lagerbolzen bearing bolt UA2BO2/2X UA2BO2/2X
18 3 Schrauben screws Md4x8DIN91*> | M4x8DINgI*»
19 1 Distanzbuchse distance bush UA2MB3/1 X UA2MB3/1 X
20 1 Kunststoffscheibe plastic washer UA2NS 3/t X UA2NS3/1 X
21 1 Rastbolzen stop bolt UA2BO3/1 X UA2BO3/1 X
22 1 Blattfeder leaf spring UA2FB5/1 X UA2FBS5/1 X
23 1 Schraube screw M3x6DIN85*? | M3x6DIN 85"
24 1 Abwickelachse take-off shaft UA2AC2/1 X UA2AC2/1X
25 1 Mitnehmer driver UZ6MS 1/1 X UZeMS1/1X
26 1 Mitnehmerstift driving pin UzesTi1/1X UZ6ST1/1X
27 1 Rastbolzen stop bolt UA2BO4/1 X UA2BO4/1 X
28 1 Feder spring FS8/1 X FS8/1X
29 1 Schraube screw M6x6 DIN5512"* | M6x6 DIN 551>+
30 2 Seeger AuBensicherungen spring clips (in front and
(vor und hinter Kugellager) behind bearing) 12x1 DIN 471 12x1 DIN 471
31 2 Kugellager ball bearings KL16/1 Z KL16/12Z
32 2 Seeger Innensicherungen spring clip 32x1,2 DIN 472 32x 1,2 DIN 472
33 1 Spannstift clamping pin 3x8 DIN 1481 3x8 DIN 1481
34 2 Kugellager-Deckscheiben ball bearing cover discs UA2MS2/1 X UA2MS2/1 X
35 1 Friktionsscheibe (einkleben) friction disc (to be glued in) NS 80/2 X NS 80/2 X
36 1 Friktionskappe friction cap BDDE4/1 X BDDE 4/1 X
37 1 Friktionsfeder friction spring FD 19/1 X FD19/1 X
38 1 Réandelmutter knurled nut AR 66/3 X AR66/3 X
39 1 Abdeckblech covering sheet UA2MF2/1Z UA2MF2/1Z
40 7 Schrauben screws BCSR1/1 X BCSR1/1 X
41 7 Scheiben washers MS 5/4 X MS 5/4 X
42 1 Fensterrahmen frame for window BAFA 1/1 X BAFA 1/1 X
43 1 Drahtgitter wire screen BAFE2/1 X BAFE2/1 X
44 1 Fenster glass UA2FE21 X UA2FE2/1 X
45 2 Schraube screws M 3x5DIN85°"? | M3x5DIN g5
46 1 Bildfenstertampenfassung socket for pilot lamp MAW 21610 Y MAW 216/10 Y
47 1 Sofittenlampe (6 Volt) pilot lamp GL43/1Z GL43/1Z
48 2 Scheiben washers 4,3 DIN 4334 4,3 DIN 4333+
49 2 | Schrauben ’ screws M 4x20 DIN 85*'* | M 4x 20 DIN 85'*
50 3 Gitterrahmen frames for wire screen UA2MF7/1Z —_
51 3 Drahtgitter wire screen UA2FE1I1 X 1 piece
52 2 Abdeckbleche covering plates — 7 UA2MF3/1X
53 12 Schrauben screws M3x9DIN91*** | M3x9DIN91**?
54 12 Muttern nuts M 3 DIN 4394 M 3 DIN 4394
55 1 Glasscheibe glass — UA2FE3/1 X
56 1 Fensterrahmen frame — UA2MF8/1Z




ABAD
OO~ O

3 " 17
18
19

20

i

52 53-54




Abwickel-Rollenhalter

Upper roller assembly

Lfd. |Stick- ERSATZTEIL-LISTE U2 Standard
Nr. | zahi tandard-
: Ausfihrung U.S.A.-Type
No. | qt. SPARE PART LISTU?
1 1 Abwickel-Rollenhalter upper roller-assembly
(komplett) (complete) UA2GE5/1Z UA2GESN1Z
2 4 Schrauben screws M 4x 15 DIN 857 | M 4x 15 DIN 85233
3 1 Rollenachse fiir grofle Rolle rolfer shaft for aluminum roller UA2ACT7/t X UA2ACTNIX
4 1 Unterlegscheibe innen washer (inside) MS 16/4 X - - MS-16/4 X
5 1 Unterlegscheibe auBlen washer (outside) 8,4 DIN 433°** 8,4 DIN 4333+
6 1 Mutter nut M 8 DIN 9343 M 8 DIN 934314
7 1 | Feder fiir Schieber spring for fastening slider FD 148/1 X FD 148/1 X ~
8 1 Schieber fastening slider BAMF1/2Z BAMF 1/2Z
9 2 Bz-Scheiben lock washers 5 DIN 6799 5 DIN 6799
10 1 groBe Rolle large aluminum roller UA2RL1/1Z UA2RL1/1Z
1" 2 Fihrungsrollenhalften fest guide roller haives UA2RL6/1 X UA2RL6/1 X
12 1 Rollenachse dazu rolfer shaft for same UA2 AC5/1 X UA2ACS/1 X
13 2 Exzenterscheiben eccenter discs MS 329/1 X MS 329/1 X
14 2 Halteschrauben fastening screws M3x4 DIN85%* | M3x4 DIN 85
15 1 Rollenachse beweglich roller shaft (movable) UA2ACSHE/1 X UA2ACE/1 X
16 2 Rollenhélften roller halves UA2RL7/1 X UA2RL7/tX
17 1 Achse fir Andruckhebel shaft for pressure lever
mit Stellring und Stift with set ring and pin UA2AC4NZ UA2ACY4/12Z
18 1 Stellring set ring UA2MR2/1 X UA 2 MR 2/1 X
19 1 Spannstift clamping pin 2x 11 DIN 1481 2x 11 DIN 1481
20 1 Halteschraube set screw M 5x6 DIN 438 M 5x6DIN 438
21 1 Drehfeder torsion spring UA2FS3/2X UA2FS3/2X
22 Ausgleichscheiben nach Bedarf washers (according to require-
ments) MS13/3...X MS13/3... X
A
'//Eﬁ T
] r T b —,r. .4 /N '2
N f [,_{—‘-—FF—T—’- T
> ==
=S - (e
— { L
197 =N T 1
-1 | ] '\ T ! 1 T 1T
21 /:_"\ N (I§;/1 ;IL} AN
16 N ' T I N
T Ll | P —T
// / \ l | + l 4 T -»11
4 2 XN\ HE T I
\ e - — —Hi o N—T
SR 1B 1| E )
’ b [ty Tl
pot 1 L
|1l ! N
N e N
e

RN

14 13

°




Projektor projector
Lfd. |Stick- ERSATZTEIL-LISTE U 2
Nr. | zahl 70 mm 35 mm
No. qt. SPARE PART LIST U 2
1 1 Vorwickelzahnrolle upper feed sprocket UW2ZR12/1 X UW2ZR 14/1 X
2 1 Konusschraube cone screw UW2SR3/1X UW2SR3/1 X
3 1 Mitnehmerstift im Konus driving pin in cone 4x10DIN7 4x10DIN 7
4 1 Mitnehmerstift auf Vorwickelwelle | driving pin on feed-sprocket 3x10DIN7 3x10DIN7
5 1 Andruckhebel oberer (komplett) pad roller lever UW2HE31Z UW2HE3/1Z
6 1 Stehbolzen fir Andr. Hebel stay bolt for pad roller lever uw2B0O22/1 X | UW2BO22/1 X
7 1 Federspannhilse spring clamping sleeve UW 2 MH 9/t X UW 2 MH 9/1 X
8 3 Gewindestifte in Spannhilse threaded pins in clamping sleeve | M 4x6 DIN 553%>? | M 4x 6 DIN 553°***
9 1 Torsionsfeder (in Pos. 8) torsion spring (in pos. 8) UW 2FS15/2 X UW2FS 15/2 X
10 1 Bef. Schraube fur Andruckhebel fastening screw for pad roller lever SR27/3X SR27/3 X
1 1 Blattfeder fir Dampfungsrolle teaf spring for damping roller in UW 2 FB6/1 X UW 2FB6/1 X
am MT-Gerét magnetic soundhead
12 1 Beilage shim UW 2 MF68/1 X | UW2MF68/1 X
13 2 Schrauben screws M3x5DIN85** | M3x5DIN 85
14 2 Andruck-Rolilenhalften pressure roller halves UW2RL 11X UW2RL 11X
15 1 Rollenachse roller shaft UW2AC12/1Z | UW2AC12/1Z
16 1 Exzenterring vorne fiir 35 mm Film | eccenter ring (front) for 35 mm filmj UW2MR13/1 X | UW2MR13/1 X
17 1 Exzenterring hinten fir 70 mm Film | eccenter ring (rear) for 70 mm film{ UW 2 MR 14/1 X | UW 2 MR 14/1 X
18 2 Schrauben screws M S5x8 DIN 553%* { M 5x 8 DIN 553**?
19 1 Spannstift auf Achse clamping pin on shaft 2x 12 DIN 1481 2x 12 DIN 1481
20 1 Einstellring 70/35 mm Film adjusting ring 70/35 mm UW2MR12/1 X | UW2MR12/1 X
21 1 Feder im Einstellring spring in adjusting ring MAFS 3/1 X MAFS 3/1 X
22 1 Raststift im Andr. Hebel fur stop pin in pad roller lever for 2x8DIN7 2x8DIN7
Einstellring adjusting ring -
23 2 Umlenk-Rolienhalften " guide roller halves 1 UW2ZRLZ/1X | UWZ2ZRL2/1X
24 1 Stehbolzen staybolt Uw2BOg9/1 X UW2B0O9/1 X
25 1 Halteschraube fastening screw SR 56/1 X*32 SR 56/1 X**?
26 1 Kugelraste ball notch MBFA 1/1Z MBFA1/1Z
21 1 Anschlagwinkel stop bracket UW2MF67/1 X | UW2MF67/1 X
21/19 22
20

/
25




R N LS

PSP ORFNIN S

Cew

ERSATZTEIL-LISTE U 2

SPARE PART LIST U?2

Lid (Stuck-
Nr. | zahl ]
|
No. gt. !
1 Bildfensterhalter (kompiett) |
2 i 2 Randelmuttern |
3 2 | Sprengring i
4 1 Réandelgriff zur Bandspannung J
5 1 Spannstift !
6 1 Buchse |
7 2 | Gewindestift ‘
8 1 Gewindebolzen ‘
9 1 Keilbolzen |
10 1 Fiahrungsstift !
11 1 1 | Anschlagstiit |
12 ! 1 Kugel
13 1 1 Druckfeder
14 { [ Druckstiick
15 1 | Kugelbolzen
16 1 } Zylinderstift i
17 2 | Spannhebel 1
18 Ausgleichscheiben n. Bed. ]‘
19 1 Schwenkachse fir Spannhebel
20 2 Gewindestifte
21 2 Einhangebolzen tir Spannbander !
oben i
22 2 Spannstifte :
23 2 Einhangebolzen tir Spannbander |
unten |
24 2 Gewindestifte [
25 1 Bandfihrung unten i
26 2 Schrauben !
27 1 Spannstift :
28 2 Fihrungsscheiben fur Spann-
bander oben
29 2 Schrauben
30 2 Ansatzscheiben
31 Ausgleichscheiben n. Bed. :
32 2 Spannbander
33 2 Fangstifte
34 2 Federn
35 2 | Gewindestifte |
36 1 Griffachse fiur Abstreifblech an |
Kreuzrolle
37 1 Druckfeder auf Griffachse hinten
38 1 Benzingscheibe hinter Druckfeder
39 1 Abstreifblech
40 2 Schrauben f. Abstreifblech
41 1 Fihrungsleiste
42 3 Abstandsbichsen
43 9 Federscheiben
44 3 Schrauben
45 1 Warmeschutzblech auf Spiegel-
lampenseite
46 2 Schrauben f. Warmeschutzblech
47 2 Sicherungsscheiben dazu

film trap (compl.)

knurled nuts

snap ring

tensioning knob for band runners

clamping pin i

bearing

threaded pin

threaded bolt

cotter bolt ‘

guide pin !

stop pin :

ball

tension spring

tension piece

ball-headed pin ‘

cylinder pin |

tension lever

washers as required ‘

swinging shaft for tension lever

threaded pin

suspension bolts for tensioning |
bands, above i

clamping pins

suspension bolts for tensioning
bands, below

threaded pins

guide for band runners

screws

clamping pin

guide discs tor tensioning bands. :
above

screws

guiding holders for bands

washers as required

tensioning bands

guide pins

springs

threaded pins

shaft for stripper on intermittent
sprocket

spring on shaft, rear side

lock washer

stripper

screws for stripper

guide gib

distance bushes

spring discs. .. ..

SCrews

heat shield on lamp side

srews for heat shield
locking washers

70 mm

UW 2 BE 1/12
UW 2 MU 2/1 X

L UW 2 MR 19/1 X

UW 2 HG 2/1 X
2x 12 DIN 1481232
UW 2 MB 13/1 X
M 3x 4 DIN 5532
UW 2 BO 15/1 X
UW 2 BO 14/1 X
3x50DIN 7
3x15DIN7
15 11 DIN 5401
UW 2 FS 7/1 X
UW 2 MF 38/1 X
UW 2 BO 13/2 X
3x15DIN 7
UW 2 HE 7/2 X
MS 10/1 ... X

PUW2AC21/1 X
.M 4x6DIN 438>

UW 2 BO 12/1 X

1x5DIN 1481

 UW2BO 16/1 X

iM4x12 DIN 438°"*

UW 2 MF 39/1 X
M 3x 12 DIN 84%
3x 8 DIN 1481
UW 2 NS 2/2 X

M 4x 16 DIN 88°*
UW 2 NS 1/2 X
MS 19/1... X
UW2BD1/12
UW 2 ST 1/1 X
UW 2 FS 9/1 X

M 6x5 DIN 5517
UW?2 AC22/2Z

UW 2 FS 8/1 X
4 DIN 6799°'*

UW 2 MF 42/2 X
2.6x5 DIN 8503
UW 2 MF 40/1 X

S UW 2 MB 14/1 X

MS 332/1 X
SR 60/1 X*32
UW 2 MF 41/2 X

M 4x 6 DIN 85°%
WN 31 MS 19/3 X

| 35 mm

UW 2 BE2/12Z
| UW 2 MU 2/1 X
| UW 2 MR 19/1 X
| UW2HG 2/1 X
| 2x 12 DIN 1481°»
UW 2 MB 13/1 X
M 3x 4 DIN 5537+
UW 2 BO 15/1 X
UW 2 BO 14/1 X
3x5DIN7
3x15DIN7
15 (11 DIN 5401
UW 2 FS 7/1 X
UW 2 MF 38/1 X
UW 2 BO 13/1 X
3x15DIN 7
| UW 2 HE 7/2 X
2 MS 10/1... X
UW 2 AC 23/1 X
; 1 piece
UW 2 B0 12/1 X
i

|
|

| 1x5DIN 1481

, UW2BO 16/1 X

I

‘M 4x12 DIN 438%'-
UW 2 MF 43/1 X

M 3x 15 DIN 84*3
3x8 DIN 1481

LW 2 NS 2/1 X

‘M dx 12 DIN 88"
UW 2 NS 1/1 X
MS19/1...X

(Uw2BD2/12
UWISTTTX
UW 2 FS 9/1 X

M 6x5 DIN 551"
UW 2 AC22/12Z

UW 2 FS 8/1 X
4 DIN 6799+
UW 2 MF 82/1 X
2.6x 5 DIN 85
UW 2 MF 40/1
UW 2 MB 14/1 X
MS 332/1 X
SR 60/1 X3
UW 2 MF 41/1 X

M 4x6 DINB85*
WN 31 MS 19/3 X




36 25 27 26 33

\
\

1416
12 1/ )3415

s L 4

"
bt
L4




Stiick-

Lid. ERSATZTEIL-LISTE U 2
Nr. | zahl 70 mm 35 mm
No. | qt. SPARE PART LIST U2
1 1 Filmbahn (komplett) Film gate (complete) UW2MFi6/1Z | UW2MF17/1Z
2 1 Filmbahn-Einsatz film back plate UW2MF30/1Z | UW2MF35/1Z
3 2 Schrauben screws M 5x16 DIN 85*** | M 5x 16 DIN 85
4 2 Deckplatten cover plates UW2PT2/1 X UW2PT3/1X
5 4 Schrauben screws M3x8DIN91*** | M3x8DIN 91¢?
6 1 Fiihrungsleiste fest, vorne guide gib, front side UW2MF31/2Z | UW2MF31/2Z
0,01 —0,03 mm
7 2 Scheiben washers CBMS 19/1 X CBMS 19/1 X
8 2 Senkschrauben flat head screw M2x4 DING3*'* | M2x4 DIN 63*'*
9 1 Fihrungsleiste federnd, hinten guide gib (resilient) rear side UW2MF31/1Z | UW2MF31/1Z
0,2—0,4 mm
10 2 Zylinderstift im Filmb. Einsatz cylindric pin in film trap 2x4 DIN7 2x4 DIN7
11 1 Blattfeder “leaf spring MBFB5/1 X MBFB 5/1 X
12 1 Schraube screw M2x3DIN84*'* | M2x3 DIN 84*'*
13 1 Gleitstick sliding heel UW2MF29/1 X | UW2MF36/1X
14 2 Schrauben screws M 4x8DINB84*>* | M4x8DIN 84**»
15 2 Blattfedern leaf springs UW2FB3/1 X UW2FB3/1 X
16 2 Stellwellen f. Gleitstiick adjusting shafts for sliding heel UW2AC16/1 X | UW2AC19/1X
17 2 | Gewindestifte f. Stellwellen threaded pins for adj. shafts M 4x8 DIN553>** | M 4x 8 DIN 553*'*
18 1 Rolienachse roller shaft UW2AC14/1 X | UW2AC20/t X
19 1 Gleitrolienhalfte vorne fest idler roller half, (front) fixed UW2RL3/2X UW2RLS5/2X
20 1 Gleitrollenhalfte hinten, gefedert idler roller half, (rear) resilient UW2RL3/1Z UW2RLSN1Z
21 1 Distanzrohr spacer tube UW2RR3/1 X —
22 1 Lagerbichse vorne (eingesteliter | bearing bush, front UW2a2MBg/1X | UW2MB12/1 X
Anschlag)
23 9 | Stellschrauben set screws SR 360/1 X422 SR 360/1 X**?
24 1 Lagerbichse hinten bearing bush (rear) UwaMB8/1 X Uw2MB11/1 X
25 2 Gew, Stifte f. Lagerb. (vor Ver- threaded pin for bearing bush M 4x6 DIN 5534 | M 4x 6 DIN 553*'*
~ stellg. 6ffnen)
26 1 Andruckbigel pressure bow UW2HES/1X UW 2 HE6/1 X
27 2 Spannstifte tension pins 1,5x 8 DIN 1481 1,5x8 DIN 1481
28 Ausgleichscheiben n. Bed. “washers asrequired --- MS4/4X - MS4/4X
29 1 Federachse spring shaft UW2AC15/1X | UW2AC18/1 X
30 1 Federstellring - -~ - ———- - |gpring adjusting-ring- —- -—- .- .1 UW2MR15/1X | UW2MR15/1X
31 1 Spannstift tension pin 2x 12 DIN 1481 2x12 DIN 1481
32 1 Drehfeder torsion spring UW2FS5/1X UW2FSs/1X
33 1 Federteller spring plate UW2MF33/1X | UW2MF33/1X
34 2 Gewindestifte threaded pins M 4x6 DIN 5534 | M 4x6 DIN 553**¢
35 1 Rollenachse roller shaft UW2AC13/1X | UW2AC1T1 X
36 2 Andruck-Rollenhélften pad roller halves UW2RL4/1 X UW2RL6E/1X
37 1 Distanzrohr spacer tube UW2RR2/1 X —
38 1 Exzenterscheibe eccenter disc MS 329/1 X*? MS 329/1 X*?
39 1 Schraube screw M 3x5DIN85** | M3x6 DIN85*>
40 1 Anschlagwinkel! stop bracket UW2MF34/1X | UW2MF37/1X
41 2 | Schrauben screws M 3x6 DIN 63 1 Stack
42 1 Exzenterschraube (Anschlag) eccenter screw UW 2SR 4/1 X UW 2 SR5/1 X
43 1 Druckfeder tension spring UW2FS4/1 X UW2FS4/1X
44 1 Linse mit Fassung lens with mount UW2FA11/1Z | UW2FAI1Z
45 1 Einstell-Linse alleine adjusting lens UW2RF3/1X UW2RF3/1 X
46 1 Schraube {. Fassung screw for mount M 3x6DIN85* | M3x6DIN 85**







Lid. |Stiick- ERSATZTEIL-LISTE U 2
Nr. | zahl 70 mm 35 mm
No. | gt. SPARE PART LIST U2
1 1 Kreuzrolle intermittent sprocket UW2ZR1I/1X | UW2ZR13/1X
2 1 Konusschraube cone screw UW2SR3/1 X UW2SR3/1 X
3 1 Nachwickelzahnrolle feed sprocket UW2ZR12/1 X | UW2ZR14/1 X
4 1 Schleifenbildner loop former Uw2a2TG2/2Z UW2TG2/2Z
5 1 Befestigungsschraube (Konus- fastening screw UW2SR3/1 X UW2SR3/1 X
schraube)
6 1 Mitnehmerstift im Schleifenbildner | driving pin in loop former 4x12DIN7 4x12DIN7
7 1 Mitnehmerstift in Nachwickelachse | driving pin in take-up shaft 3x10DIN7 3x10DIN7
8 1 unterer Andruckhebel komplett lower pressure lever, compl. UW2HE41Z UW2HE41Z
9 1 Stehbolzen staybolt Uw2B022/1 X | UW2BO 22/1 X
10 1 Federspannhiilse spring clamping sleeve UW 2 MH 9/1 X UW 2 MH 9/1 X
1 3 Gewindestifte zu Spannhdlse threaded pins for clamping sleeve{ M 4x 6 DIN 553%*? | M 4x 6 DIN 553°***
12 1 Torsionsfeder (in Pos. 10) torsion spring UWZ2FS15/1 X | UW2FS15/1X
13 1 Schraube fir Andruckhebel screw for pressure lever SR27/3 X SR27/3X
14 1 Achse fir Andruckrolle shaft for pad roller UW2AC12/1Z | UW2AC12/1Z
15 2 Andruckrollenhélften pad roller halves UW2RL1/1X UW2RL1/1X
16 1 Exzenterring vorne 35 mm eccenter ring front UW2MR13/1 X | UW2MR13/1 X
17 1 Exzenterring hinten 70 mm eccenter ring rear UW2MR14/1X | UW2MR14/1X
18 2 Halteschrauben retaining screws M 5x8 DIN 5532 | M 5x 8 DIN 553
19 1 Spannstift auf Achse pin on shaft 2x 12 DIN 1481 2x12 DIN 1481
20 1 Einstellring 70/35 mm adjusting ring UW2MR12/1 X | UW2MR12/1 X
21 1 Feder in Einstellring spring in adjusting ring MAFS3/1 X MAFS 3/1 X
22 1 Raststift in Andr.hebel f. Einstell-| stop pin in pressure lever 2x8DIN7 2x8DIN7
ring
23 1 Kugelraste ball notch MBFA1/12Z MBFA 1/12
24 1 Anschlagwinkel stop bracket T ITUW2MFE7/1X | UW2MF6E7/1 X
25 1 Rollenachse roller shaft UW2 AC30/1 X | UW2AC30/1 X
26 1 Umlenkrollenhalfte (hinten) guiding roller half (rear) UW2RL7/1 X UW2RL71 X
27 1 Umlenkrollenhalfte (vorne) guiding roller half (front) UW2RLS8/1 X UW2RL81X
28 1 Halteschraube retaining screw SR27/3 X SR27/3X
29 1. Filmabstreifer komplett film stripper compl. UW2MF70/1Z | UW2MFT70/1Z
30 17 | Klemmstiick f. Abstreifer clamping piece for stripper UW2MF70/1 X | UW2MF70/1 X
31 1 Spannschraube clamping screw M5x 25 DIN6912*32|M 5x 25 DIN 6912%**
32 1 Stehbolzen staybolt Uw2B023/1X | UW2BO23/1 X
33 1 Halteschraube " set screw T | MEAx8DING31? | M4ax8DING3I?
34 1 Raststift f. Abstreifer stop pin for stripper 4x10DIN7 4x10DIN 7
35 1 Randelhiilse knurled bush UW2MH10/1 X | UW2MH 10/1 X
36 1 Abstreifblech film stripper UW2MF69/1 X | UW2MF69/1 X
37 2 Schrauben SCrews M 3x3 DIN 84*** | M3x3 DIN 84*>*
38 1 Feeer spring FD12)1 X FD12/1 X
39 1 Benzingscheibe washer 4 DIN 6799 4 DIN 6799

10



W W&?A\)\M TS @ .

7SS 18
7)) e

16
| 7
14 20211922 15 15 18 : ]

34
31

33

i
k

pys4 0

131
VN
o 12 10—-M1

32 35 3@-37 38 39

NN SR 277 ey

30

o = //////“7'“"*2




Lichttongeriat optic sound head
Lfd. |Stick- ERSATZTEIL-LISTE U 2
Nr. | zahi 70 mm 35 mm
No. | qt. SPARE PART LIST U2
1 1 Bremsrolle komplett brake roller, complete — UT2RL2/1Z
2 1 Bremsrolle (Einzelteil) brake roller UT2RL1/1 X UT2RL2/1 X
3 1 Stehbolzen staybolt UT2B02/1X UT2BO2/1 X
4 1 Konusschraube cone screw UW2SR3/1 X UW2SR3/1 X
5 1 Bremsrollenbuchsem.Randelbund | bush for brake roller with knurled UT2MB 1/1 X UT2MB2/1X
edge
6 1 Kunststoffscheibe plastic washer — UT2NS2/1X
7 1 Filzscheibe (Bremsscheibe) felt washer —_ UT2NS1/1X
8 1 Druckring pressure ring — UT 2MR4/1 X
9 1 Druckfeder pressure spring — UT2FS2/1 X
10 1 Gewindering in Spannbiichse threaded ring-in bush — UT2MRS/1 X
11 1 Gewindering (Stellring) threaded ring UT2MR3/1 X UT 2MR6/1 X
12 1 Gewindestift in Stellring threaded pin in set ring — M 5x5 DIN 551*%2
13 1 Andruckhebel pressure lever
14 1 Gummiandruckrolle rubber roller UT2RL3/1Z UT2RL3N1Z
15 1 Rollenachse roller shaft UT2AC1/1 X UT2AC1/1X
16 1 Sicherungsscheibe lock washer TBMS 5/1 X TBMS 5/1 X
17 1 Halteschraube retaining screw M4x6DIN85*? | M4x6DIN 85*?
18 1 Stehbolzen f. Andruckhebel stay bolt for pressure lever UuT2B01/1 X uT2801/1 X
19 2 Umilenkrollenhalften guide roller halves UT2RL4/1 X UT2RL4/1 X
20 1 Spannhiilse clamping sleeve UT2MH1/1 X UT2MH 1/1 X
21 1 Torsionsfeder torsion spring UT2FS1/1 X UT2FS1/1 X
22 1 Spannschraube stirnseitig tension screw, face-side M6x12DIN912 | M6x12DIN 912
23 1 Kugelraste ball notch TBFA 10/1Z TBFA 10/1 Z
24 1 Gewindestift threaded pin M 4x6 DINS551*2 { M 4x6 DIN 551+
25 1 Anschlagstift . ... . stop pin e 3% 12 DIN-1481 3x12 DIN 1481
%g) 1 Umlenkrolle (Stahl) quide roller (steel} TBRL3/1Z IBRL31Z
1 Stehbolzen (deutsche Ausfih.) stayboldt UT2B03/1 X uT2B03/1X
28 1 Stehbolzen (amerik. Ausfih.) staybolt (USA) BT 14 BO 5/1 X BT 14 B8O 5/1 X
29 1 Halteschraube set screw SR 56/1 X**? SR 56/1 X*32
1 Ausgleichshebel . _J . compensating lever - BTH4HEI1 X | BT14HE1 X
é} 1 Lenkrolle L_guide roller TBRL 51 X IBRLO/ X
32 1 Achse shaft TBBO 6/1 X TBBO 6/1 X
33 1 Rolle guide roller RL 68/1 X RL 68/1 X
34. 1 Stehbolzen staybolt BT 14BO6/1 X BT14BO6/1 X
35 2 Befestigungsschrauben set screws SR 56/1 X*3 SR 56/1 X3
36 1 Pendelhebelachse shaft of oscillating lever BT 14BO 8/t X BT 14BO8/1 X
37 1 Befestigungsschraube set screw SR 56/1 X*3 SR 56/1 X**?
38 2 Bremsschrauben braking screws M 5x4 DIN 438%** | M 5x 4 DIN 438**
39 1 Bremsscheibe brake disc BT 14 NS 2/1 X BT 14 NS2/1 X
40 1 Andrickplatte pressure plate BT14PT41 2 BT14PT4/12Z
41 2 Bremsfedern brake springs BT 14FS2/1 X BT14FS2/1 X
42 1 Stellhebel set lever TBHE 4/2 X TBHE4/2 X
43 1 Gleitrolle idler roller RL 68/1 X RL 68/1 X
44 1 Stehbolzen staybolt TBBO 6/1 X TBBO 6/1 X
45 1 Halteschraube set screw SR 56/1 X**3 SR 56/1 X**?
46 1 Halteschraube set screw M 6x 18 DIN 85°* | M 6x 18 DIN 85***
47 1 Untertegscheibe washer 6,4 DIN 125%32 6,4 DIN 125*%?
48 1 Fihrungsstift guide pin 5x10DIN7 5x10DIN7

12



W

oo

-\ E

;\4; \.ln
1 N

T

H— ] 36

LB ! \39

oo™ r—__/{\ 40

s &\\\\\. &E_“"‘ 41
34 30



Aufwickeltrommel

Take-up magazine

Lid. |Stick- ERSATZTEIL-LISTE U 2
Nr. | zahl Star?.dard- U.S.A.-Type
Ausfihrung

No. qt. SPARE PART LIST U2

1 1 Aufwickeltrommel (komplett) lower magazine (complete) UA2U 1301 R1 UA2U1301R2

2 1 Aufwickeltrommel (Einzelteil) lower magazine (single part) UA2GE1/1X UA2GE1/1 X

3 1 Trommeldeckel magazine cover T UA2DET1X | UA2DE1/1X

4 2 Buchsen bushes | CBMB 2/1 X CBMB 2/1 X

5 2 | Schrauben } fir Scharnier screws | for hinge UA2SR1/1X UA2SR1/1X

6 2 Muttern nuts M 10 DIN 439*** M 10 DIN 439**

7 3 Befestigungsschrauben set screws M 8x 22 DIN 912*'4|M 8x 22 DIN 912*'*

(Arm an Konsole) (arm on shelf)

8 1 Rastschiene stop rail CBMF 4/1 X CBMF 4/1 X

9 2 Schrauben screws M4x12DIN91*** | M4x 12 DIN91*?
10 2 Muttern nuts M 4 DIN 439** M 4 DIN 43g***
1 1 Hebel (komplett) lever {(complete) — - UAR2HE4NZ I UA22HE4NZ
12 1 Stellring set ring BAMR 2/t X BAMR 2/1 X
13 1 Spannstift VerschluB clamping pin { lock ST 24/19 X ST 24/19 X
14 1 Klinke latch UAZ2MF17/1Z UA2MF1I1Z
15 1 Spannstift clamping pin 2x14DIN7 2x14 DINT
16 1 Spannfeder tension spring BAFS 1/1x1 BAFS 1/1x1
17 | 1 | Handgriff knob l HG 42/1 X HG 42/1 X
18 1 Rollenhalter (kompiett) roller assembly (complete) UA2GE3/1Z UA2GE3/1Z
19 4 Befestigungsschrauben set screws M 4x15 DIN 85*32 | M 4x 15 DIN 85**
20 1 Rollenachse roller shaft UA2ACT/2X UA2ACT7/2X
21 1 Unterlegscheibe washer MS 16/4 X MS 16/4 X
22 1 Unterlegscheibe washer 8,4 DIN 433 8,4 DIN 433*¢
23 1 Mutter nut R .- M8 DIN 934434 M 8 DIN 9343
24 1 Feder spring FD 148/1 X FD 148/1 X
25 1 Schieber slider BAMF1/2Z BAMF 1/2Z
26 2 Benzinscheiben washers 5 DIN 6799 5 DIN 6799
27 Ausgleichscheiben n. Bedarf washers as required MS 13/3 X MS 13/3X
28 1 | Rolle roller UA2RL1/1Z UA2RL11Z
29 1 Rollenachse roller shaft UA2ACY1 X UA2ACY1 X
30 1 Fahrungsrollenhalfte vorne guide roller half, front UA2RL3/1X UA2RL3/1 X
31 1 Fahrungsrollenhélfte hinten guide roller half, rear UA2RL2/1 X UA2RL2/t X
32 1 Befestigungsschraube fastening screw SR 27/2 X**? SR 272 X3
33 1 Stift pin 4x16 DIN 7 4x16 DIN 7
34 2 Linsensenkschrauben screws with countersunk head M4x9DINO9I* | M4x9DINOII*®

(Befestigungsschiene) '
35 Fangbolzen catch bolt UA2BOS5/1 X UA 2BO5/1 X
36 Senkschraube fiir Fangbolzen counter sunk head screw for M 4x10 DIN 63*** | M 4x 10 DIN 63***
’ catch bolt

37 1 Fihrungsrollenhélfte vorne guide roller half, front UA2RL5/1 X UA 2RL5/1 X
38 1 Fiahrungsrollenhalfte hinten guide roller half, rear UA2RL4/1 X UA2RL4/1X
39 1 Rollenachse roller shaft UA2ACSE/1 X UA2ACSE/1X
40 1 Scheibe washer R 8,4 DIN 433 8,4 DIN 433%**
41 1 Mutter nut M 8 DIN 4394 M 8 DIN 439*
42 1 Halteschraube set screw SR 27/2 X312 SR 27/2 X*"?
43 1 Blattfeder leaf spring UA2FB4/1 X UA2FB4/1 X
44 1 Blattfeder leaf spring UA2FB2/1 X UA2FB2/1X
45 1 | Blattfeder leaf spring UA2FB3/1 X UA2FB3/1X
46 1 Schraube screw UA2SR4/1 X UA 2SR4/1 X
47 1 Schalterplatte switch panel UA2PT 11 Z UA2PT1INZ
48 1 Schraube screw M Sx 10 DIN 85*° | M 5x10 DIN 85"
49 2 Mikroschalter (6 A 250 V) micro switches UA2SH1/1Z UA2SHI1/1Z
50 4 Schrauben screws M 3x16 DIN 84*+* | M 3x 16 DIN 84***
51 4 Federringe | zu Pos. 49 spring rings B 3 DIN 127°% B 3 DIN 127%*
52 4 Muttern , nuts M 3 DIN 934°4¢ M 3 DIN 934%4
53 1 Druckfeder pressure spring UA2FS2/1 X UA2FS2/1 X
54 1 Schraube screw UA2SR2/1 X UA2SR2/1 X
55 1 Mutter nut [ M 5 DIN 934°¢* M 5 DIN 9344
56 2 Biattfedern leaf springs UA2FB1/1 X UA2FB1/1 X
57 1 Schraube screw M 4x8 DIN85** | M 4x8DIN 85%**
58 1 Mutter nut M 4 DIN 934+ M 4 DIN 934**

14



—— _T..'_

S,

13
~———
—_—

04 P ¥ 4 H

Eilis

¢l oLL 601

LCLSL
\

ANANNNNN

-

THAN

\ |

41/

§\\7 \%1

6%
A4

09

(A

6¢

ﬁéﬁ‘%

| —
§ - é@/

ﬁ#-/ P‘Rw

_@_
g
i

5%

% g\/ AN /////

I

AN

N

7 ZANNNNN\N |
% &F/ AN WR
T

\NN \

L2

FN 1A vmwm N



Lid. |Sthck-
Nr. | zahi ERSATZTEIL-LISTEU2 Standard U.S. A-Type
. Ausfihrung
No. | qt. SPARE PART LIST U2
59 2 Fangbolzen catch bolts UA2BOS/1 X UA2BOS/1 X
60 2 Schrauben screws M 4x10 DIN 86°* | M 4x 10 DIN 85°%**
: 61 1 | Isolierplatte isolating plate UA2PT2/1X UA2PT2/1X
62 1 Abdeckblech in Trommel covering sheet in magazine UA2MF4/1 X UA2MF4/1 X
] 63 5 Schrauben screws M4x5DIN85* | M4x5DIN 85"
i 64 3 Drahtgitter wire screens UA2FE1/1 X 1 piece
65 3 Gitterrahmen frames for wire screen UA2MFTI1Z —_
66 1 Fensterrahmen frame — UA2MF8/1Z
67 1 Glasscheibe glass disc - UA2FE3/1 X
68 12 Schrauben screws M3x9DIN91*? | M3x9DIN9t*?
: 69 12 Muttern nuts M 3 DIN 439 M 3 DIN 439
70 2 Abdeckbleche cover sheets — UA2MF3/1X
71 1 Aufwickelmotor 50 Hz 220 V ~ take-up motor 60 Hz 115 V ~ UA2MO1/1Z UA2MO1/2Z
72 4 Befestigungsschrauben set screws M 5x15 DIN 85 | M 5x 15 DIN 85*'*
k 73 4 Unterlegscheiben washers 5,3 DIN 12534 5,3 DIN 1254
.i 74 1 Zahnritzel kompl. mit Gummi- pinion complete with rubber UA2ZR2/1Z UA2ZR21 Z
i kupplung coupling
! 75 1 Zahnritzel (Einzelteil) pinion (single part) UA2ZR2/1X UA2ZR2/1 X
' 76 1 Scheibe disc UA2MS3/1 X' [ UA2MS 3/1 X
77 2 Spannstifte clamping pins 2,5x 8 DIN 1481 2,5x 8 DIN 1481
78 1 Kupplungsflansch coupling flange UA2FL2/1 X | UA2FL21 X3
79 2 | Zylinderstifte cylindrical pins 4x10DIN7 4x10DIN7
80 1 Kupplungsscheibe, Gummi rubber coupling UA2NS4/1 X UA2NS4/1 X
81 2 | Ansatzschrauben screws UA 2SR5/1X>'* | UA2SR5/1 X'
82 2 Gewindestifte threaded pins M5x12DIN 438 | M5x12 DIN 438
83 1 Kondensator fir Aufwickelmotor | condenser for take-up motor K-B/KO/MP 40/8 | K-B/KO/MP 35/24
G 750/1 G 250/1
84 2 | Schrauben f. Bef. Winkel screws M4x8DIN84*'* | M4x8DIN 84>
85 1 Schwenkhebel m. Aufwickelachse | oscillating lever with take-up shaft| UA2HE1/1Z UA2HE1/1Z
86 1 Schwenkhebel Einzelteil oscillating lever single part UA2HE1/1X UA2HE1/1 X
87 1 Lagerbolizen bearing bolt UA2BO1/1X UA2BO1/1X
88 1 Spannstift clamping pin 3x 24 DIN 1481 3x 24 DIN 1481
89 1 Deckel (Halterung f. Lagerbolzen) | cover (bracket for bearing bolt) UA2DE3/1X UA2DE3/1 X
90 3 | Schrauben in Deckel screws in cover SR 246/1 X SR 246/1 X
91 1 Aufwickelachse take-up shaft UA2AC1IAX UA2AC1/1 X
92 1 Reibradfiansch friction wheel flange UA2FL11 X UA2FLIN1 X
93 1 Spannstift clamping pin 3x 22 DIN 1481 3x 22 DIN 1481
94 2 Kugellager ball bearings KL 16/1 Z KL 16/1 Z
95 1 Schraube (f. Klemmbdichse) screw (for clamping bush) UA2SR3/1 X UA2SR3/1 X
96 1 | Klemmbiichse clamping bush UA2MB2/1 X UA2MB2/1 X
97 1 Deckscheibe covering disc UA2MS2/1X UA2MS2/1X
98 1 Seegerauflensicherung spring clip 12x 1 DIN 471%** | 12x 1 DIN 4713
99 1 Filzring feit for take-up friction UA2NR1/1 X UA2NR1/1 X
100 1 Deckscheibe {. Filzring cover disc for felt UA2MS1/1 X UA2MS1/1 X
101 2 Senkschrauben f. Deckscheibe counter sunk screw for coverdisc | M 4x10 DIN 63 M 4x10 DIN 63
102 1 Bigel bow UA 2 MF 15/1 X UA2MF15/1 X
103 1 Schraube screw M 3x4 DIN 854 | M3x4 DIN 85"+
104 1 Freilaufrolle free wheeling roller UA2RLS8/1X UA2RLB1 X
105 1 Spannbolzen clamping bolt UA2BO6/1 X UA2BO6/1 X
16






Lid. |Stick-
Ne. | zahl ERSATZTEIL-LISTE U2 Stan"dard- U.S. A-Type
Ausfihrung
No. qt. SPARE PART LISTU?2
106 1 Schraube screw M8x15DIN 9123 IM 8x 15 DIN 912¢*?
107 1 Spannbichse clamping bush UA2MB4/1X UA2MB4/1 X
108 1 Biigel bow UA2MF5/1 X UA 2 MF5/1 X
109 2 Spannstifte clamping pins 1,5x 10 DIN 1481 | 1,5% 10 DIN 1481
110 1 Zugfeder tension spring UA2FS1/1X UA2FS1/1 X
111 1 Mitnehmer driver UZ6MS1/1 X UZ6MS 11X
112 1 Mitnehmerstift driver pin UZ6ST1/1X UzZe6ST1/1X
113 1 Rastbolzen stop bolt UA2BO4/1X UA2BO¢4/1 X
114 1 Feder spring FS8/1 X FS8/1X
115 1 Schraube screw M6x6 DIN5512'* | M 6x6 DIN551'*
116 1 Zahnradlager (komplett) gear bearing (complete) UA2LG1/1Z UA2LG1/1 Z
117 1 Gewindestift threaded pin M 6x 8 DIN 438 M 6x8 DIN 438
118 1 Schraube screw M6x10 DIN 85 | M 6x 10 DIN 85**?
119 1 Reibrad friction wheel UA2Z2MF1/1 X UA2MF1/1X
120 1 Welle shaft UA2AC3/1X UA2AC3/1X
121 1 Spannstift clamping pin 3x 18 DIN 1481 3x18 DIN 1481
122 1 Zahnrad toothed wheel UA2ZR1/1 X UA2ZR1/1 X
123 4 Schrauben screws M5x12DIN84'* | M5x 12 DIN 844
124 2 Spannstifte clamping pins 4x 16 DIN 1481 4x16 DIN 1481
125 1 Lagerbuchse bearing bush UA2MB1/1X UA2MB 1/1 X
126 2 Seegerinnensicherungen inner spring clip 32x1,2 DIN 472 32x1,2 DIN 472
127 Ausgleichscheiben n. Bed. washers MS33/1...X MS33/1...X
128 Ausgleichscheiben n. Bed. washers MS27/1...X MS27/1...X
129 2 Kugellager ball bearings KL3/tZ KL3/1Z
130 1 Seegeraulensicherung outer spring clip 12x 1 DIN 471 12x1 DIN 471
131 1 Hubmagnet komplett litting magnet complete UAZ2MA 11 Z UA2MA 11 Z
132 1 Hubmagnet mit Anker lifting magnet with armature UA2MA /1Y UAZ2MA11Y
133 1 Spule fiir Hubmagnet 55 V spool for lifting magnet BL1OMA 1/2Y BL1OMA 1/2Y
134 1 | Kopfstiick header UA2MF18/1 X | UA2MF16/1X
135 2 Schrauben fur Magnetwinkel screws Md4x14 DIN91**? | M 4x 14 DIN 91%*°
136 4 Unterlegscheiben washers 4,3 DIN 125 4,3 DIN 125+
137 4 Muttern nuts M 4 DIN 934°4 M 4 DiIN 934*+
138 2 Schrauben fir Magnet crews M4x12 DIN84*'* | M4x 12 DIN 84°"
139 1 Lagerbolzen ] bearing bolt 1 UA2BO2/1 X UA2BO2/1 X
140 3 Schrauben screws M4x8DINI1"* [ M4x8DINGI*»?
141 1 Distanzbuchse spacer bush UA2MB3/1 X UA2MB3/1 X
142 1 | Kunststoffscheibe | Gegenlager | plastic washer } Sounter UA2NS3/1X UA2NS3/1X
143 | 1 | Rastbolzen stop bolt bearing UA2BO3/1X | UA2BO3/1X
144 1 Blattfeder leat spring UA2FB5/1 X UA2FBS/1 X
145 1 Schraube J screw M3x6DIN85** | M3x6DIN 85"
146 4 | Rohrschellen pipe clip RS 3/1 Xe4? RS 3/1 X***
147 3 Schrauben screws M4x10DIN91°** | M4x 10 DIN 91
148 1 Schraube screw M4x6DINB4*** | M4dx6DIN 84+
149 1 Klemmleiste terminal strip WN3tEA1/6Z | WNB3TEA1/6Z
150 2 Schrauben screws M3x18 DIN 84> | M 3x18 DIN 84°*>

18



88 /8
~

98-G8
68
SR Y
— szl
ﬁ 0zl
» e
AN i N
¢z
M oSl
| [zl

un <
= 1
PR A0

89-LS M
L9 9CL

& AN qTl

28-0S _ SS oo T el
6L
8Y / £4l
SeLILEL €C€L '8CLT
‘..wm— -l

Pv-2¥ Lyl 6L 8L




Magnettongerat Magnetic sound head
Lfd. |Stuck- ERSATZTEIL-LISTE U 2
Nr. | zaht | 70 mm 35 mm
No. qt. SPARE PART LIST U2
1 2 Leitrollen guide rollers CY-KIfw 25 T 173 | Y-KIlfw 25T 173
ia 2 Leitrollen guide rollers Y-Kifw 25 T 216 | Y-Kilfw 25T 216
2 2 Muttern nuts DOY-Klfw 25 T 17 Y-Kllfw 25 T 17
3 1 Andruckrolle pad roller Y-Klifw 25 T 64 Y-Klifw 25 T 64
4 1 Achse shaft Y-Klifw 25 T 57 Y-Klifw 25 T 57
5 2 Scheiben washers Y-Kiifw 25 T 61 Y-Kllfw 25 T 61
Schleifenfanger Oscillating tever
6 1 Gummiandruckrolle rubber pad roller — Y-Kl w25 Tz 35
! 7 1 Gummiandruckrolite rubber pad roller Y-Kilfw 25 Tz 33 —
8 4 Linsenkopfschrauben flat head screws ' AM2,3x5DIN9t | AM23x5DIN S
) 8a 2 Linsenkopfschrauben flat head screws “AM23x5DIN91 | AM 23x5DIN 91
) 9 1 Kopfmutter cap nut L Y-Kifw2s T 117 | Y-Kilfw 25 T 117
9a 1 Ausidseknopf fir Gummirollen push button for rubber I Y-Klifw 25 T 232 | Y-KI Ifw 25 T 232
tension rcllers !
9b 1 Druckfeder | . Pos. 9 tension spring | . 9 Y-Kiifw 25 T 231 | Y-Ki lfw 25 T 231
9c 1 Seegerring | in Fos.va spring clip | " POS: a Y-SW7 Y-SW?7
10 1 Rolle roller Y-Kltfw 25 T 115 | Y-KI w25 T 115
10a 1 Rolle roller Y-Kl lfw 25 T 233 | Y-KI Hfw 25 T 233
1" 1 Gewebestreifen (leicht dlgetrankt) | tissue band (lightly impregnated Y-Klfw 25 T 154 | Y-KIifw25 T 154
in Rolie with oil) in roller
12 1 Scheibe' | in Pos. 10 disg A in pos. 10 Y-Kilfw 25 T 156 | Y-Kiltw 25 T 156
13 1 Seegerring | spring clip | 11x1DIN 4T 11x 1 DIN 4T3
12a 1 Scheibe disc l Y-KI Hfw 25 T 254 | Y-KI Ifw 25 T 254
13a 1 Seegerring | in Pos. 10a spring clip | in pos. 10a 15x1 DIN 47 15x 1 DIN 471
13b 1 Seegerring l spring clip ‘ 18x 1 DIN 471 18x1 DIN 471
14 1 Réandelknopf knuried knob P Y-Kltw 25 T 116 | Y-Kilfw 25 T 116
14a 1 Randelknopf knurled krnob Y-Kifw 25 T 247 . Y-Kilfw 25 T 247
15 1 Federring | in Pos. 14 SPANG Mg 1 os 14 { B8 3 DIN 127 B 3 DIN 127
16 1 Schraube | screw | AM3x16 DIN84 | AM3x 16 DIN 84
15a 1 Druckfeder ] tension spring l Y-Kitfw 25 T 257 | Y-Ullfw 25 T 257
16a 2 Gewindestifte in Pos. 14a threaded pins | in pos. 14a Md4x4x2 DIN926|M4x4x2DINI26
16b| 1 | Scheibe | disc [ Y-Kl lfw 25 T 246 | Y-KI lfw 25 T 246
16¢ 1 Schraube screw AM3x8 DIN9t | AM3x8DIN 91
(Kopf 653) (Kopf 653)
17 1 Pendelrolle self-aligning roller Y-KIlfw 25T 20 Y-Klifw 25 T 20
18 1 Gewebestreifen (leicht digetrankt) | tissue band (lightly impregnated Y-Klfw 25 T 65 Y-Kitw 25 T 65
in Pendelrolle with oil)
19 1 Mutter head nut Y-Kilfw 25 T 17 Y-Kifw 25 T 17
20 1 Transportrolle 30 Zahne sprocket 30 teeth Y-Kilfw 25 Tz 55 —
1 Transportrolle 24 Zahne sprocket 24 teeth — Y-Ktifw 25 T: 56
21 1 Konusschraube taper screw Y-Kitfw 25 T 38 Y-Kilfw 25T 38
22 1 Rolle roller Y-Kifw 25T 19 Y-KIfw 25T 19
22a 1 Leitrolle guide roller Y-Kl w25 T 216 | Y-Kilfw 25 T 216
23 1 Streifen in Rolle band Y-Kilfw 25 T 65 Y-KIifw 25 T 65
24 1 Mutter head nut Y-Kiltw 25 T 17 Y-Kiltw 25 T 17
25 1 4-Spur-Magnetkopf | 380 ¢ 4-track magn. ctuster | 380 {2 — Y-KiC 419 H
26 1 6-Spur-Magnetkopf | Standard 6-track magn. cluster | Standard Y-KI C 604 H -
25 1 4-Spur-Magnetkopf 0 4-track magn. cluster | ¢ - Y-Ki C 418 H
26 1 | 6-Spur-Magnetkopt ]l S0 2USA 6-track magn. cluster | 5042 USA Y-KI C 605 H -
27 1 Abschirmkappe screening cap Y-Klifw 25 Tz48 | Y-Kilfw 25Tz 48

Die Zahlen mit ,,a-c'* beziehen sich auf die Ausfuhrung der MT-Gerate ab den Typen , KL-F 533"

The numbers with “'a-c" refer to the Magnetic sound head types from the models KL-F 533 onward.

20



e

LT T RS R

AR LS

s yerea;

1

..
A

-

e m

i

v
Lol
1

s




Bildfenster Aperture
Lfd. |Stick- ERSATZTEIL-LISTE U 2
Nr. | zahl 70 mm 35 mm
No. | aqt. SPARE PART LIST U2
1 1 Bildtensterschieber mit | aperture plate with UW2MF1/1Y UW2MF1/1Y
Schrauben u. Federn screws and springs
2 1 Bildfensterschieber aperture plate, UW2MF1/1 X UW2MF 1/1 X
Einzelteil single part .
3 2 Gritfschalen heat isolating grips BW 14 NF 11/1 X BW 14 NF 11/1 X
4 2 Rohrniet pipe rivet B2,5x0,3x 12 DIN 7340Ms**4B 2,5% 0,3x 12 DIN 7340 Ms*4*
5 1 Anschlagwinkel stop bracket UW 2 MF 44/1 X UW 2 MF 44/1 X
6 2 Schrauben screws M 3x6 DIN 8434 M 3x6 DIN 84°*3*
7 2 Scheiben washers 3,2 DIN 4334+ 3,2 DIN 433+
8 2 Federn fir Strahl- | springs ] for heat UW2FB4/1 X UW 2 FB 4/1 X
9 2 Schrauben ¢ blech oder | screws shield or M 3x 6 DIN 8534 M 3x6 DIN 85°
10 2 Scheiben Bildt.-Linse | discs f aperture lens 3,2 DIN 1253+ 3,2 DIN 125834
11 4 Schrauben {. Bildfenster | screws for aperture M 3x5DIN 84314 M 3x5DIN 843
12 1 70 mm Bildfenster fertig | 70 mm aperture, UW2FE1/2 X —
standard
13 1 70 mm-Bildfenster z. 70 mm aperture, blank UW2FE1/1 X -
. Ausfeilen —
14 1 Bildfenster f. CM fertig apertureforCinemascope — UW 2 FE2/4 X
magnetic sound,
standard
15 1 Bildfenster f. CL fertig apertureforCinemascope — UW2FE2/3X
optic sound,
standard
Bl 1 Bildfenster f. N aperture for standard film —_ UW2FE2/2X
17 1 Bildfenster z. Ausfeilen | aperture, blank, for nor- — UW2FE2/1 X
fir N und CL mal film and Cinema-
scope optical sound
18 1 Bildfenster z. Ausfeilen | aperture, blank, for Cine- — UW 2 FE2/5 X
fir CM mascope magnetic
sound
19 1 Strahlblech f. 70 mm heat shield for 70 mm UW2MF2/1 X -
Bildfenster aperture
20 1 Strahlblech fir alle heat shield for all 35 mm - UW 2 MF 3/1 X
35 mm Formate sizes
21 1 Bildfensterlinse aperture lens UW2RF2/...X UWZ2RF2/...X

Jeder Bildfensterschieber muB entweder ein Strahiblech oder eine Bildf

gewéhrleistet ist.
Each aperture plate must be fitted either with an aperture lens or a heat shield so as to ensure correct air path.

ensterlinse eingesetzt haben, damit die Luftfdhrung

Bei Verwendung der BAUER Hochieistungslampen HI 170 und HI 110 werden folgende Bildfensterlinsen bendtigt:
The following gate aperture lenses are required, when working with BAUER Highintensity arc tamp HI 170:

Lampe Objektivbrennweite Bildfensterlinse
Lamp focal length of lens aperture lens
Zur Vorfihrung von 35 mm Filmen:
for 35 mm films:
HI 170 7 75—50mm UW 2 RF 2/5 X
oder/or
UW2RF2/4 X
HI 110 90—80 mm ~ UWZ2RF2/5X
Hl 110 75—60 mm UW2RF2/4X
HI 110 55—40mm UW2RF2/3X
Zur Vorfiihrung von 70 mm Filmen:
for 70 mm films
HI 110 alle UW 2 RF 2/5 X
all focal lengths

22






N

Objektivfassungsteile

Lens mount parts

Lfd. |Kenn-
Nr. | Nr. Teil t 70 35
Mark eile parts mm mm
No. | No.
1 — Klemmfassung am Projektor clamp mount on projector UW2FA12/1X | UW2FA12/1X
2 1 Zwischentubus lens adapter - UW2FA2/12Z
3 2 Anschlagring stop ring — UW2MR2/1Z
4 3 Objektivfassung bis f = 100 mm lens mount up to f 100 mm — UW2FA6/1Z
5 4 Objektivfassung f = liber 100 mm | lens mount f = more than 100 mm — UW2FATINZ
6 5 Objektivfassung f. f = 50—95 mm | lens mount f = 50—95 mm UW2FA31Z —
(T-Kiptagon) (T-Kiptagon)
7 6 Objektivfassung firf=100—175mm | lens mount for f = 100—175 mm UW2FA41Z —
(T-Kiptagon) (T-Kiptagon)
8 7 Objektivfassung 4” Innen- & lens mountd4” |- & — UW2FAS8/1Z
9 8 Zwischentubus lens adapter — UW2FA11Z
10 9 Anschlagring stop ring — UW2MR1/1Z
1 10 Objektivfassung lens mount — UW2FAS5S1Z
12 — | Tubus 80/70,7 mm g tube-adaptor — MBFA 10/1Z
13 — Tubus 80/62,5 mm g tube-adaptor — MBFAS5/1Z
Leuchtfeldlinsen Field lenses
Zum Einsetzen in den Linsenhalter am Flammexgehduse benétigt man folgende Leuchtfeidlinsen:
Fir die BAUER HI 170 Hochstromlampe:
The following field lenses must be fitted in the lens holder of the shutter housing:
When working with the BAUER HI 170 high-current lamp:
Objektivart Obj. Brennw.
70 mm 35mm
lens type focal length
T-Kiptagon alle UW2RF1/3X -
all lengths
Kiptar + Superkiptar 125—100 mm — RF 76/105 X
Superkiptar 95— 80 mm — RF 76/105 X

Fir die BAUER Hi 110 Hochleistungslampe:
When working with the BAUER HI 110 arc lamp:

24

T-Kiptagon

alle

all focal lengths

1 RF 77/105 X

Leuchtieidiinsen aus den
Tabellen der HI 110
Bedienungsanleitung
ersichtlich.
The field lenses are
indicated in the tables of the
HI 110 operating instructions.




20000 P perszoiis \R\v\:\ﬁ\.w
SO0 104 S0 OUNSTOJUNISN]

22

NN

24/ O M Flerroms s0d)

Wkt S 5 OX ) SO SpbUD) ) 8O0 04 SISy
Wt Gt oo sf wor uyemuarg i “6ynD

VLY g P2 Swd) aw jo
NS BRI w00 ARUQNEUD 240 it wt 534016y

Jivacibigie SR nsseyAy gD SHCON S 12SLatyf 54D J 120 j 5" KLY wtf wsdriaripy

2woBBlsy <y ypM Wy wwr o 40f  wopd HpSydwd)

20661l — ] I @y - argg o/ ST T USTRTBs /35

ANV AMMNNNNNS

HN\AN\\\ A
stee/ ] s91  ss2/ w167 A5 S soSybumro0y Y ey

_ WO 56 * d5=/ "Uon uajimaudig 4y Bi0D § \ \

AN AR RN

| TS

o 21/ E¥y 2K #ur0w SUI) %
Al{x> ZHE o ZM/)  bunssolAlyRiq]

) pofosd 40 ¢y now bupdways
ssopydlQyy 8D dunssofwwdly




wew ok f I \%&Q 08+ Ag roouaryy 2i/I VS IM/) purIows Sy ) W SN v P - JRATIOF Do bl TCISOUIUL)
waw gy =f 50G (pyapab 081 w245 Yo ZAY) bunssof- ”@Q\EE g50 =2 W/~

PO p IRl SiIG) G O Wi it sy O3 Tt (GO0 K03y S ) un SEY 2D JOurIEE JBIJ0e 2T 0IRNKILL!)
AE 22y o R OMbitD 0D patid s 5341780y ww Ot = \ g (buryayss ppoyopzab ) wws szy=9 [ [7-)
74904104648 530y SEURSSEYAYNGY) SHOY OIS LD J230 OIS $2.L)y ias 2D b s ryy W o3 ;09 14 \ 2 OBISTN Y prrOngp 1N U 1500 JOYRU ST | b iAST Yoo : S WA PN
wew gop v 09=1 \xoComsso\m\ a0 L Eunpas apuysewb ) ww SIt=a I pl9Rg
2frow 2Mzp Bt doys swoy W 034 ; 09 +f (souwcbasdhy yaoypn ' wapsod pRgou i)y ) wistE s d : PImj BIBPITIS -
78] Koty LW ¢ Of 70 329 ) XdT 0o)T 74Pjowsol Tiq
T oA SA 3T IOl MG 559 I 416 bUmjes OsiGsz S5aN)

o872 THY ﬁm%wwwmt\u ofy 114 wnts o9p ..pQw.\ .\«.Bto%to\h\\ sutp0 Tbunpore sjeuyoerab ) Ww §z3 =0 pyqrowidy

r :

WY
SRR
v \7 \4\¢ \\ﬁ \\V\\/\\

T

“?

 E————

".7

|

1

“

]
|L_.|
7 V\ /\ > L

7 NN NN,
24y9 by PM/? |punow sue] rmkmu_ - Ll .

Y9 VoS ZM SORTE I
@ : purnow Budulop? j0 w)u)

LNISSOf Ussd,

AR

7N

(P SUS) wt $29 494)

(o sy i vy (FATT S]] F4is Vigh o sglont jo punpw buidwal;
Thfos VIGH 247N (7 A o i T T X VAN ST sK0jyeloyy $op OUATTOILWIY

24/2V0 IMP \L\J.\QQG P4
ZY2 YA M STITNRYITINE




S OTTE e ¢ of peT 579 N wewaek o) g dr J0 by joof
M At T105 g OO DTSN 19 JRd PPOL ) Caag OO STOAAe K] 0f Pua@ Sy O)T Y&) Tt @O 57/

[ TR O PUT 355 g W QFF e ) g Sfem g
: T T b 6T U iosy Svon]

YL fUrIOWs Sed) YIS JO ' :
S QY O pod 01U 248 30420 wt 334r81f (B0 aps 49 posiny Zife vy 2MP FnOU 53] ) Il YO D | e rraS QbR ST CaSuRNel)

Perralion ..vt\%\«g&iﬁQg\h\@ht\\k{n\\hﬁ\t\h.ae.é\ wy widwny sy (Aro4036 O wr zi[E VoA 2 ”n bunsrofaiyalyy) ww 850 =3 1 /-1
JoU0bs> , é (VLSO Iy )Y ) Uritd SPY + D : JaICE J ORGP DTRIU L)
| (bunpas yowygremb) ww 52t «3 1 7-)

077

// NN
| 77 \\\\\\\\\ L7777

_ ,?/ AANANAARRARRNARNAY

.}
|

| SR S |

e————pe———

[ ——

¥

TR

JANRAAY ARARANNN AN i
= W Sy 77 R e s
RO
_ LI I IS
20/2044 M7 Bt doss
T 77 ST ,_
| punow buidwo)o 40 494ud)
@ . r [ TG X VY IVEY) Y R TIT 7
(oo S0y s 029 44 2[5 KGN 40 (g-Pp oSt 1] ] TS WEH BP0 1O/ Ao 0 40 sty Burduns)) £
(e o) W LU 9] 240 KEH (NI i s g ¥ ] Tk VOGPV R e )
2 ery oM purms oy 7S LM oo suay
Nx\m VoM7) PunirojAliNalq) ZifE v ZHTT 3Oy

@ ®



J431404615 5)43/SEUISSOIAINO/GQ SO 24RSUNNYS 4304 POPUIS SIIY Wt L 1dWWIrIyY

J SOSUs) - (o8] s T 504 M

AU UPPLIS \\ M OUD L2 0100w YS 49f woyd 343)duwsd,;
_ / 53%.«@% (.5 ) W 5L0F Bq

T pnIO SUD) 2P JO
s &Y o poIerbuS a0 392410 Ut S241814

kY ﬁ\ﬁV
Ay

ay :)])

W

\c\ﬁx\»\% \GQD \c\\ﬂ\ogg\ 70/ b6Un)yajs Us i wosz

Y \ppnianii

/8 Vi & MM Punq s4d)

z4/8 ¥4 ZMN OPSQQ;.S‘Q.@Q

®

OOWNNNNNNNNNN

\0\.»»\9.@0\ ‘Ao pu %Q.\\EQ\.\
siopralayy sop bunssojuwid)l

POt OGO 404533,

[ 8UPol ] W

o




[828D) [ 4) Wil PUC M fOlersar Qyoubow SdaosOwN PR

T CeA L —(.%/ W 9300
KOS JDONTO NIOIFOUIUL) O PytC Ssjds wmd 24 )Tl 03 51t / “ QQ» (-#/ i
DT AZY I7-7 Iy I bR US oSy 359
(G40 08s Ag poocrsryy yuntns 101003yuqs) wectt 16°0+ 3  jpurmas Jpsuboss Xoxsoudul)
(1Y@ 084 wn bunsroy HswUUl) Wi GhY = (/N

| \ta\\.\u&\mﬁ\k\\h\\\\\\ Ws £8P Jout 1908 )ROY IO ST OASERMP4])
(urpss ruyormE) ww sis =3 D [7-)

DLt EL AP DY PE 125G P Y AP DU NI RS S ) PO S S SRALY Wt s driiirfy
SISO o ID) YD JO su2y

vowo 4 YU QIO WO JodtObwd 210 292413 141 sarrbid ATjyale0

—.I'

T \_: _ AN\ rsssss § \ ‘__.,

LLLL N ALY <SS
YU 7777 s SIS

=

L]

[

o5/
P 2204

!
_
_
!
_
_
_
!
|

4
e e d

T

11

Buuto)y po 104ud)
73

Zijt Y 2 Burd Fous
ZU 5 I A SUITEOITOY

24 [ VS M\ v SwPy A Hv Ze/ 4 by 2Ap AHIQO0 Sy
ZiS Vo N}em LI I Y 2V ) T VT 2T TR

®




gen »rbehalty

SEaea

Cu




